 Jane Moran, Fourth Annual John A. “Jack” Rogers Award for 

Outstanding Leadership in Public Service
 Brent D. Benjamin, Former Justice, The Supreme Court of Appeals of 

West Virginia, Fourth Annual Award for Outstanding Scholarship in 
Criminal Law

One hundred seventy-eight (178) attorneys attended these conferences. Attendees earned 18.6 
credits of continuing legal education, including 2.4 hours of ethics/office. Additional credits 
were available by ordering DVDs of concurrent seminars not attended. 

The Criminal Law Research Center continues to maintain a library of material that is available to